

GAHC010092832025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : W.P.(Crl.)/16/2025

SADDAM HUSSAIN
RESIDENTS OF VILLAGEANANDAPUR,P.S- PATACHARKUCHI, 3 DISTRICT-
BAJALI, ASSAM, PIN-781313

2: AJBAHAR ALI
RESIDENTS OF VILLAGEANANDAPUR
P.S- PATACHARKUCHI
3 DISTRICT- BAJALI
ASSAM
PIN-781313

3: LAL BHANU
W/O-HASMAT ALI ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF VILLAGEANANDAPUR
P.S- PATACHARKUCHI
3 DISTRICT- BAJALI
ASSAM
PIN-78131

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE
SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DISPUR, GHY-6

2:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
BAJALI DISTRICT AT PATHSALA

3:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

PATACHARKUCHI POLICE STATION
DISTRICT- BAJALI

4:THE IN CHARGE
BHAWANIPUR POLICE OUTPOST

PATACHARKUCHI

5:ABDUL AJIJ
S/O-ASHIM UDDIN

6:AFTAR ALI
S/O-ASHIM UDDIN

7:MINHAJ ALI
S/O- ABDUL AZIZ

8:HAFIZUR RAHMAN
S/O- ABDUL AZIZ

9:MAJJIRUL ISLAM
S/O- AFTAR ALI

10:MAJIBAR RAHMAN
S/O-JASHIM UDDIN

11:MONIRUL ISLAM
S/O-MAJIBOR RAHMAN

12:JOYNUDDIN(KALU)
S/O-MAJIBOR RAHMAN

13:DUNU MIA
S/O- MAJIBOR RAHMAN

14:AMINUL HAQUE
S/O- MAJIBOR RAHMAN

15:MUKTAR ALI
S/O-JASHIM UDDIN

16:JAHINUR
S/O-MOKTTAR ALI

17:JAMINUR
S/O-MOKTTAR ALI

18:SHARIFUL
S/O-MOKTTAR ALI

19:LALSHAN ALI
SON OF JASHIM UDDIN
ALL ARE RESIDENT OF VILLAGE ANANDAPUR
PATASARKUCHI

BARPET

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S ISLAM, MS. D BORA,MR S H MAHMUD,MR. M U MAHMUD

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND

ORDER

Date : 07.05.2026

Learned counsel Mr. M.U. Mahmud is present for the petitioner and learned Government Advocate Mr. H.K. Hazarika is present for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Office note dated 05.05.2026 indicates that notices were served to respondents No. 5 to 19 by registered post as well as by usual process way back on 20.08.2025. No service report has been received back till date.

Place this matter before the Lawazima Court for a report relating to issuance of notice and service of the same on the respondents No. 5 to 19.

List this matter on 10.06.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant